

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

LYNN STARKEY, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. ) Case No. 1:19-cv-03153-RLY-TAB  
 )  
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE )  
OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC. and )  
RONCALLI HIGH SCHOOL, INC., )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Starkey’s claims are barred by the ministerial exception .....	2
A. Whether Starkey is a minister is a question of law for the Court. ....	2
B. Starkey was a minister .....	3
1. Starkey performed important religious duties as a guidance counselor and leader of the school. ....	4
2. Starkey’s attempts to contest her ministerial status fail. ....	7
3. Other considerations confirm Starkey was a minister. ....	11
C. All of Starkey’s claims are barred .....	15
II. Starkey’s federal claims are barred by RFRA.....	18
III. Starkey’s Title VII claims are barred by Title VII.....	19
IV. Starkey’s claims are barred by the First Amendment.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 11
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Bohnert v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of S.F.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 13, 17
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Par.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	3
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conf.</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chi.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	3
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3
<i>Davis v. Balt. Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013) .....	3
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	17
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	3, 16
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 18

*Doe v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima*,  
957 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (E.D. Wash. 2013)..... 3

*Edley Worford v. Va. Conf. of United Methodist Church*,  
430 F. Supp. 3d 132 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 3

*EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.*,  
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

*EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.*,  
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....*passim*

*Galvan v. Norberg*,  
678 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.*,  
412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019) ..... 3

*Gregorio v. Hoover*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3

*Grossman v. S. Shore Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*Hankins v. Lyght*,  
441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014) ..... 3

*Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 3

*HK Sys., Inc. v. Eaton Corp.*,  
553 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....*passim*

*Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary*,  
426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) ..... 16

*Koenke v. Saint Joseph’s Univ.*,  
 No. 19-4731, 2021 WL 75778 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2021) ..... 15, 16

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church*,  
 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 17

*Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors*,  
 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.*,  
 304 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Miss. 2018) ..... 3, 17

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....*passim*

*Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.*,  
 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 3

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 7, 9, 10

*Puri v. Khalsa*,  
 321 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Or. 2018)..... 3

*Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.*,  
 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017)..... 3

*Schleicher v. Salvation Army*,  
 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Starkman v. Evans*,  
 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 2

*Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.*,  
 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 7, 9, 15

*Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.*,  
 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*Woodring v. Jackson Cnty.*,  
 986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 18

*Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018) ..... 3, 8, 11

*Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church*,  
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Oral Argument Audio, *Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.*,  
No. 19-2142 (7th Cir. Feb. 9, 2021)..... 18
